CITY OF ST. CHARLES ILLINOIS • 1834	Agenda Item Executive Summary			Agenda Item Number: 6c	
	Title:	Recommendation to approve an Ordinance Authorizing Disposal and Sale of Surplus Property Owned by the City of St. Charles			
	Presenter:	Scott Swanson, Fire Chief			
Meeting: Government Operations CommitteeDate: August 1, 2022					
Proposed Cost: \$ 0			Budgeted A	mount: \$ 0	Not Budgeted: $\Box$
Executive Summary (if not budgeted please explain):					
replaced and are no as surplus property Countryside Fire P	o longer neede and authorize rotection Dist	ed as r e dispo	eserve equip osal and sale	ment for the St. Cha of said portable radi	le radios, that have been rles Fire Department operations, ios to the Maple Park &
Attachments (please list):					
Ordinance Authorizing Disposal and Sale of Surplus Property Owned by the City of St. Charles.					
Recommendation/Suggested Action (briefly explain):					
Recommend appro the City of St. Char		inance	e Authorizing	Disposal and Sale of	of Surplus Property Owned by

## Motorola Radios for Surplus (10)

## Brand Model Serial # 1 Motorola XTS1500 687CQF0143 2 Motorola XTS1500 687CNF2731 3 Motorola XTS1500 687CNF2732 4 Motorola XTS1500 687CNF2733 5 Motorola XTS1500 687CNF2734 6 Motorola XTS1500 687CNF2735 7 Motorola XTS1500 687CNF2736 8 Motorola XTS1500 687CNF2737 9 Motorola XTS1500 687CNF2738 10 Motorola XTS1500 687CNF2739

## City of St. Charles, Illinois Ordinance No.

## An Ordinance Authorizing the Disposal of Surplus Personal Property Owned by the City of St. Charles

WHEREAS, in the opinion of a simple majority of the Corporate authorities of the City of St. Charles, it is no longer necessary or useful to or for the best interest of the City of St. Charles to retain the personal property, and

WHERAS, the City of St. Charles deems the personal property as surplus;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ST. CHARLES, KANE AND DUPAGE COUNTIES, ILLINOIS AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION ONE: Pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, 65ILCS 5/11-76-4, the City Council finds that the following personal property now owned by the City of St. Charles is no longer necessary or useful to the City of St. Charles and the best interests of the City of St. Charles will be served by declaring itsurplus:

Ten (10) Motorola XTS1500 portable radios

SECTION TWO: Pursuant to said Section 65ILCS 5/11-76-4, the Fire Department is hereby authorized and directed to dispose of the forgoing property in a manner that is in the best interest of the City of St. Charles.

SECTION THREE: That after the adoption and approval hereof the Ordinance shall (i) be printed or published in book or pamphlet form, published by the authority of the Council, or (ii) within thirty (30) days after the adoption and approval hereof, be published in a newspaper published in and with a general circulation within the City of St. Charles.

PRESENTED to the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of St. Charles, Illinois, this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2022.

Lora Vitek, Mayor

Attest:

City Clerk

Council Vote: Ayes: Nays: Absent: Abstain:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

DATE:\_\_\_\_\_